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period, but not for less than six months, the certificate of registra-
tion of any person found guilty, tinder the provisions of section ten
of this act."

Sec. 4. Investigation and prosecution.—That section 12 of
chapter 382, Session Laws Minnesota 1917, be and the same hereby
is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 12. The board shall investigate all complaints of vio-
lations of sections seven and ten of this act and shall report all vio-
lations of section seven to the proper prosecuting officers."

Sec. 5. Registration of certificate by clerk of district court.—
That section 13 of chapter 382, Session Laws. Minnesota 1917, be
and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 13. Every person to whom a certificate of registration
has been'issued under this act shall, within one month from flic
date of receipt of said certificate of registration, submit the same
to the clerk of the district court of the county in which the said
person has then legal residence or usual place of business and shall
make oath that he is the person designated therein. Upon payment
of a fee of one dollar, it shall be the duty of the clerk of the dis-
trict court to whom such certificate is presented, to register the
name and address of the person designated in the certificate, to-
gether with the date and number inscribed thereon; which record
shall be open to the inspection of the public; and it shall be the
further duty of the clerk of the district court to whom said certifi-
cate'is presented, to file \vith the board, within one week .of such
registration, a duplicate copy of the record made."

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921.

CHAPTER 386—H. F. No. 534.

An act to amend Section 2128, General Statutes of rgJ3, as
amended by Chapter joj of the Laivs of 1917, relating to delinquent
taxes, as amended by Chapter 3.37 of the Laws of 1919-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section .1. Disposition of real estate sold for taxes for 1914

and prior years.—That section 2128, General Statutes of 1913,
as amended by chapter 303, Laws of 1917, and as further amended
by Chapter 337 of the Laws of 1919, be and the same hereby is
amended so as to read as follows:

2128. Such sale shall be conducted by the county auditor. Each
parcel shall be sold to the highest cash bidder therefor but not for a
less sum than the aggregate taxes, penalties, interest and costs
charged against it, unless the cash-value thereof fairly determined
•by the county board and approved by the Minnesota tax commis-
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sion shall be less than such aggregate, in which case the value so
fixed and approved shall be the minimum price for which such
property may be sold. Provided that all parcels bid in for the state
for taxes for the year 1914 or prior years, may be disposed of for
one-half of the total taxes as originally assessed. Provided, fur-
ther that alt unsold parcels which are subject to delinquent taxes
for ten years or more and which have been subject to sale under
•the provisions of this section and sections 2127 and 2129, for three
years or more, may be disposed of for a sum not less than one-fifth
(Vfc) of the total taxes as originally assessed. Provided further, that
where any parcel subject to sale under the provisions of this section

'and sections 2127 and 2129, contains as a part of said tax the full
amount or a portion of the Hen for the construction of any county
or judicial ditch, not less than the original amount _of such ditch
tax with interest thereon shall be included in addition to the amounts
hereinbefore provided as the minimum for which any such parcel
may be sold. And provided further, that where any parcel subject
to sale as aforesaid, contains as a part of said tax the full amount
or a, portion of-any special assessment for local improvements levied
under and pursuant to municipal authority, the governing body of
such Municipality may, by ordinance or resolution, determine and
fix the minimum amount of such assessment to be included- in ad-
dition to the amounts hereinbefore provided as the minimum for
which any such parcel may be sold; provided that a ttopy of such
resolution or ordinance, describing each tract and fixing each such
minimum amount, shall be served upon the County Auditor at least
thirty days before the date of sale. The purchaser shall forthwith
pay the amount of his bid to the county treasurer, and the officer
conducting the sale shall give to him a certificate in a form pre-
scribed by the attorney general, in which shall be set forth the name
of the purchaser, a description of the land sold, the price paid and
the date and place of sale. The auditor and treasurer of the county
shall attend such sale, the former to make a record of all sales
thereat, and the latter to receive all moneys paid on account thereof.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921.

• CHAPTER 387—H. F. No. 1135,

An act to amend Section 873, General Statutes of Minnesota for
the year 1913, relating to allowance of clerk hire to county treasurers
in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Salary and clerk hire in office of county treasurers.

—That Section 873, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, be


